(b) Where there is a nominee or survivorship 

clause, payment to the nominee/survivor 
on proof of death will constitute full 
discharge of liability.  

(c) For accounts without nomination, banks 

must follow a simplified procedure up to 
INR 15,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Fifteen 
Lakhs only) (INR 5,00,000/- (Indian 
Rupees Five Lakhs only) for co-operative 
banks, unless raised by them), relying on 

indemnities/undertakings instead of 
insisting on succession certificates. 
Claims above this threshold will require 
appropriate legal documents.